

SOEP 2009 (Kohler/Kreuter)

Tabelle 1: *Never changing person ID* (persnr)

Arith. Mittel \bar{x}	Median	Modus	Min	Max	St.-abweichung
85431.79	85002.00	8501.00	8501.00	154102.00	42524.96

Tabelle 2: *Current household number* (hhnr2009)

Arith. Mittel \bar{x}	Median	Modus	Min	Max	St.-abweichung
42648.58	1207.00	900.00	85.00	165464.00	63203.09

Tabelle 3: *State of Residence*

state	Absolut	Prozent	Kumuliert (%)
Berlin	12	12.12	12.12
Schleswig-Hols.	4	4.04	16.16
Hamburg/Bremen	2	2.02	18.18
Lower Saxony	11	11.11	29.29
N-Rhein-Westfa.	30	30.30	59.60
Hessen	2	2.02	61.62
R-Pfalz, Saarl.	8	8.08	69.70
Baden-Wuerttemb.	1	1.01	70.71
Bavaria	6	6.06	76.77

Mecklenburg-V.	5	5.05	81.82
Brandenburg	5	5.05	86.87
Saxony-Anhalt	2	2.02	88.89
Thueringen	4	4.04	92.93
Saxony	7	7.07	100.00
Gesamt	99	100.00	

Tabelle 4: *Year of birth (ybirth)*

Arith. Mittel \bar{x}	Median	Modus	Min	Max	St.-abweichung
1960.20	1959.00	1953.00	1930.00	1992.00	16.37

Tabelle 5: *Gender*

sex	Absolut	Prozent	Kumuliert (%)
Male	51	51.52	51.52
Female	48	48.48	100.00
Gesamt	99	100.00	

Tabelle 6: *Marital Status of Individual*

mar	Absolut	Prozent	Kumuliert (%)
Married	58	58.59	58.59
Single	32	32.32	90.91
Widowed	0	0.00	90.91
Divorced	9	9.09	100.00

Seperated	0	0.00	100.00
Gesamt	99	100.00	

Tabelle 7: *Education*

edu	Absolut	Prozent	Kumuliert (%)
Elementary	27	27.27	27.27
Intermediate	26	26.26	53.54
“Fachhochschulreife”	6	6.06	59.60
Maturity qualification	22	22.22	81.82
Other	10	10.10	91.92
Missings	8	8.08	100.00
Gesamt	99	100.00	

Tabelle 9: *Vocational training/university*

voc	Absolut	Prozent	Kumuliert (%)
Vocational training	34	34.34	34.34
Vocational training at college	9	9.09	43.43
Specified collage/Civil servant training	3	3.03	46.46
Other vocational training	3	3.03	49.49
Professional collage	11	11.11	60.61
University degree	10	10.10	70.71
Missings	29	29.29	100.00
Gesamt	99	100.00	

Tabelle 8: *Number of Years of Education (yedu)*

Arith. Mittel \bar{x}	Median	Modus	Min	Max	St.-abweichung
12.15	11.00	10.00	8.70	18.00	2.78

Tabelle 10: *Status of Employment*

emp	Absolut	Prozent	Kumuliert (%)
full time	34	34.34	34.34
part time	17	17.17	51.52
irregular	7	7.07	58.59
not employed	41	41.41	100.00
Gesamt	99	100.00	

Tabelle 11: *Social Class (EGP)*

egp	Absolut	Prozent	Kumuliert (%)
Service class 1	6	6.06	6.06
Service class 2	15	15.15	21.21
Higher routine non-manuals	2	2.02	23.23
Lower routine non-manuals	11	11.11	34.34
Self-employed	4	4.04	38.38
Skilled manual workers	6	6.06	44.44
Semi- and unskilled manual workers	14	14.14	58.59
unemployed	11	11.11	69.70
Retired	23	23.23	92.93
Missings	7	7.07	100.00
Gesamt	99	100.00	

Tabelle 12: *Individual Labor Earnings (income)*

Arith. Mittel \bar{x}	Median	Modus	Min	Max	St.-abweichung
22487.49	18384.00	0.00	0.00	243792.00	30507.01

Tabelle 13: *HH Post-Government Income (hhinc)*

Arith. Mittel \bar{x}	Median	Modus	Min	Max	St.-abweichung
43184.29	38821.00	128936.00	7296.00	128936.00	26035.51

Tabelle 14: *Number of Persons in HH*

hhsiz	Absolut	Prozent	Kumuliert (%)
1	13	13.13	13.13
2	36	36.36	49.49
3	11	11.11	60.61
4	34	34.34	94.95
5	5	5.05	100.00
Gesamt	99	100.00	

Tabelle 15: *Number of HH members age 0-14*

hhsiz0to14	Absolut	Prozent	Kumuliert (%)
0	86	86.87	86.87
1	1	1.01	87.88
2	12	12.12	100.00
3	0	0.00	100.00
Gesamt	99	100.00	

Tabelle 16: *Relationship to HH head*

rel2head	Absolut	Prozent	Kumuliert (%)
Head	50	50.51	50.51
Partner	32	32.32	82.83
Child	17	17.17	100.00
Relative	0	0.00	100.00
Nonrelative	0	0.00	100.00
Gesamt	99	100.00	

Tabelle 17: *Year moved into dwelling (ymove)*

Arith. Mittel \bar{x}	Median	Modus	Min	Max	St.-abweichung
1992.29	1992.00	2007.00	1960.00	2009.00	12.71

Tabelle 18: *Year house was build*

ybuild	Absolut	Prozent	Kumuliert (%)
< 1918	9	9.09	9.09
1918–1948	23	23.23	32.32
1949–1971	28	28.28	60.61
1972–1980	13	13.13	73.74
1981–1990	0	0.00	73.74
1991–2000	13	13.13	86.87
2001 or later	7	7.07	93.94
Missings	6	6.06	100.00
Gesamt	99	100.00	

Tabelle 19: *Condition of house*

condit	Absolut	Prozent	Kumuliert (%)
In good condition	69	69.70	69.70
Partial renovation	27	27.27	96.97
Major renovation	3	3.03	100.00
Ready for demolition	0	0.00	100.00
Gesamt	99	100.00	

Tabelle 20: *Satisfaction*

sat		Absolut	Prozent	Kumuliert (%)
dsat				
Satisfaction with dwelling	Completely dissatisfied	2	2.02	2.02
	1	0	0.00	2.02
	2	1	1.01	3.03
	3	1	1.01	4.04
	4	4	4.04	8.08
	Intermediate	9	9.09	17.17
	6	11	11.11	28.28
	7	10	10.10	38.38
	8	24	24.24	62.63
	9	18	18.18	80.81
	Completely satisfied	16	16.16	96.97
	Missings	3	3.03	100.00
	Gesamt		99	100.00
hsat				
Satisfaction with Health	Completely dissatisfied	3	3.03	3.03
	1	4	4.04	7.07
	2	4	4.04	11.11
	3	7	7.07	18.18
	4	10	10.10	28.28
	Intermediate	14	14.14	42.42
	6	12	12.12	54.55
	7	16	16.16	70.71
	8	13	13.13	83.84
	9	10	10.10	93.94
	Completely satisfied	4	4.04	97.98
	Missings	2	2.02	100.00
	Gesamt		99	100.00
lsat				
Overall life satisfaction	Completely dissatisfied	0	0.00	0.00
	1	0	0.00	0.00
	2	0	0.00	0.00
	3	6	6.06	6.06
	4	6	6.06	12.12
	Intermediate	18	18.18	30.30

6	9	9.09	39.39
7	23	23.23	62.63
8	30	30.30	92.93
9	6	6.06	98.99
Completely satisfied	0	0.00	98.99
Missings	1	1.01	100.00
<hr/>			
Gesamt	99	100.00	
<hr/>			

Tabelle 21: *Size of housing in sq. ft. (size)*

Arith. Mittel \bar{x}	Median	Modus	Min	Max	St.-abweichung
1158.78	1107.00	1293.00	444.00	2155.00	443.65

Tabelle 22: *Adequacy of living space in housing unit*

seval	Absolut	Prozent	Kumuliert (%)
Much too small	1	1.01	1.01
A bit too small	14	14.14	15.15
Just right	78	78.79	93.94
A bit too large	6	6.06	100.00
Much too large	0	0.00	100.00
Gesamt	99	100.00	

Tabelle 23: *Number of rooms larger than 65 sq. ft.*

rooms	Absolut	Prozent	Kumuliert (%)
1	0	0.00	0.00
2	11	11.11	11.11
3	21	21.21	32.32
4	27	27.27	59.60
5	18	18.18	77.78
6	12	12.12	89.90
7	6	6.06	95.96
8	2	2.02	97.98
9	0	0.00	97.98
10	2	2.02	100.00
11	0	0.00	100.00
12	0	0.00	100.00

14	0	0.00	100.00
Gesamt	99	100.00	

Tabelle 24: *Status of living*

renttype	Absolut	Prozent	Kumuliert (%)
Owner	61	61.62	61.62
Main tenant	35	35.35	96.97
Subtenant	3	3.03	100.00
Residential home	0	0.00	100.00
Gesamt	99	100.00	

Tabelle 25: *Rent minus heating costs in USD (rent)*

Arith. Mittel \bar{x}	Median	Modus	Min	Max	St.-abweichung
596.91	559.00	425.00	257.00	991.00	206.95

Tabelle 26: *Adequacy of rent*

reval	Absolut	Prozent	Kumuliert (%)
Very cheap	0	0.00	0.00
Cheap	6	6.06	6.06
Adequate	16	16.16	22.22
Too expensive	6	6.06	28.28
Much too expensive	4	4.04	32.32

Missings	67	67.68	100.00
Gesamt	99	100.00	

Tabelle 27: Dwelling equipment

eqp		Absolut	Prozent	Kumuliert (%)
eqphea				
Dwelling has central floor head	Yes	96	96.97	96.97
	No	3	3.03	100.00
	Gesamt	99	100.00	
eqpter				
Dwelling has balcony/terrace	Yes	84	84.85	84.85
	No	15	15.15	100.00
	Gesamt	99	100.00	
eqpbas				
Dwelling has basement	Yes	89	89.90	89.90
	No	10	10.10	100.00
	Gesamt	99	100.00	
eqpgar				
Dwelling has garden	Yes	65	65.66	65.66
	No	34	34.34	100.00
	Gesamt	99	100.00	
eqpalm				
Dwelling has alarm system	Yes	11	11.11	11.11
	No	87	87.88	98.99
	Missings	1	1.01	100.00
	Gesamt	99	100.00	
eqpsol				
Dwelling has solar system	Yes	3	3.03	3.03
	No	95	95.96	98.99
	Missings	1	1.01	100.00
	Gesamt	99	100.00	
eqpair				
Dwelling has air conditioner	Yes	4	4.04	4.04
	No	94	94.95	98.99
	Missings	1	1.01	100.00

	Gesamt	99	100.00	
eqplif				
Dwelling has elevator	Yes	7	7.07	7.07
	No	89	89.90	96.97
	Missings	3	3.03	100.00
	Gesamt	99	100.00	
eqpnrj				
Dwelling has alternative energy source	Yes	6	6.06	6.06
	No	88	88.89	94.95
	Missings	5	5.05	100.00
	Gesamt	99	100.00	

Tabelle 28: *Household typology*

hhtyp	Absolut	Prozent	Kumuliert (%)
1-Pers.-HH	13	13.13	13.13
Couple without children	35	35.35	48.48
Single parent	2	2.02	50.51
Couple with children <= 16	13	13.13	63.64
Couple with children > 16	31	31.31	94.95
Couple with children <= 16 and > 16	0	0.00	94.95
Other combination	5	5.05	100.00
Gesamt	99	100.00	

Tabelle 29: *Residential area: type of house*

area1	Absolut	Prozent	Kumuliert (%)
Farm house	3	3.03	3.03
1-2 Fam. House	40	40.40	43.43
1-2 Fam. Rowhouse	24	24.24	67.68
Apt. in 3-4 Unit Bldg.	4	4.04	71.72
Apt. in 5-8 Unit Bldg.	14	14.14	85.86
Apt. in 9+ Unit Bldg.	11	11.11	96.97
High Rise	0	0.00	96.97
Other Building	0	0.00	96.97
Missings	3	3.03	100.00
Gesamt	99	100.00	

Tabelle 30: *Residential area: Rental Housing*

area2	Absolut	Prozent	Kumuliert (%)
-------	---------	---------	---------------

Res. Area Old.	24	24.24	24.24
Res. Area New.	39	39.39	63.64
Mixed Res., Comm Area	29	29.29	92.93
Commercial Area	0	0.00	92.93
Industrial Area	0	0.00	92.93
Other	0	0.00	92.93
Missings	7	7.07	100.00
Gesamt	99	100.00	

Tabelle 31: *Number of annual doctor visits (dvisits)*

Arith. Mittel \bar{x}	Median	Modus	Min	Max	St.-abweichung
13.69	8.00	0.00	0.00	80.00	18.18

Tabelle 32: *Current Self-Rated Health Status*

heval	Absolut	Prozent	Kumuliert (%)
Very good	6	6.06	6.06
Good	35	35.35	41.41
Satisfactory	32	32.32	73.74
Poor	15	15.15	88.89
Bad	9	9.09	97.98
Missings	2	2.02	100.00
Gesamt	99	100.00	

Tabelle 33: *Political Interests*

polint	Absolut	Prozent	Kumuliert (%)
Very much	6	6.06	6.06
Much	24	24.24	30.30
Not much	49	49.49	79.80
Not at all	19	19.19	98.99
Missings	1	1.01	100.00
Gesamt	99	100.00	

Tabelle 34: *Supports political party*

pia	Absolut	Prozent	Kumuliert (%)
Yes	41	41.41	41.41
No	57	57.58	98.99
Missings	1	1.01	100.00
Gesamt	99	100.00	

Tabelle 35: *Political party supported*

pib	Absolut	Prozent	Kumuliert (%)
SPD	14	14.14	14.14
CDU/CSU	14	14.14	28.28
FDP	1	1.01	29.29
Greens/B90	3	3.03	32.32
Linke	6	6.06	38.38
DVU, Rep., NPD	0	0.00	38.38
Other parties	1	1.01	39.39
Serveral parties	1	1.01	40.40
Missings	59	59.60	100.00
Gesamt	99	100.00	

Tabelle 36: *Amount of support for political party*

pic	Absolut	Prozent	Kumuliert (%)
Very strong	3	3.03	3.03
Strong	18	18.18	21.21
Moderate	16	16.16	37.37
Fairly weak	2	2.02	39.39
Very weak	0	0.00	39.39
Missings	60	60.61	100.00
Gesamt	99	100.00	

Tabelle 37: Worries

wor		Absolut	Prozent	Kumuliert (%)
wor01				
Worried about economic development	Very concerned	34	34.34	34.34
	Somewhat concerned	60	60.61	94.95
	Not concerned at all	4	4.04	98.99
	Missings	1	1.01	100.00
	Gesamt	99	100.00	
wor02				
Worried about finances	Very concerned	22	22.22	22.22
	Somewhat concerned	61	61.62	83.84
	Not concerned at all	15	15.15	98.99
	Missings	1	1.01	100.00
	Gesamt	99	100.00	
wor03				
Worried about stability of financial markets	Very concerned	39	39.39	39.39
	Somewhat concerned	48	48.48	87.88
	Not concerned at all	11	11.11	98.99
	Missings	1	1.01	100.00
	Gesamt	99	100.00	
wor04				
Worried about own health	Very concerned	26	26.26	26.26
	Somewhat concerned	49	49.49	75.76
	Not concerned at all	23	23.23	98.99
	Missings	1	1.01	100.00
	Gesamt	99	100.00	
wor05				
Worried about environment	Very concerned	29	29.29	29.29
	Somewhat concerned	56	56.57	85.86
	Not concerned at all	13	13.13	98.99
	Missings	1	1.01	100.00
	Gesamt	99	100.00	
wor06				

Worried about consequences from climate change	Very concerned	30	30.30	30.30
	Somewhat concerned	58	58.59	88.89
	Not concerned at all	10	10.10	98.99
	Missings	1	1.01	100.00
Gesamt		99	100.00	
wor07				
Worried about peace	Very concerned	28	28.28	28.28
	Somewhat concerned	61	61.62	89.90
	Not concerned at all	9	9.09	98.99
	Missings	1	1.01	100.00
Gesamt		99	100.00	
wor08				
Worried about global terrorism	Very concerned	31	31.31	31.31
	Somewhat concerned	52	52.53	83.84
	Not concerned at all	15	15.15	98.99
	Missings	1	1.01	100.00
Gesamt		99	100.00	
wor09				
Worried about crime in Germany	Very concerned	33	33.33	33.33
	Somewhat concerned	54	54.55	87.88
	Not concerned at all	11	11.11	98.99
	Missings	1	1.01	100.00
Gesamt		99	100.00	
wor10				
Worried about immigration to Germany	Very concerned	18	18.18	18.18
	Somewhat concerned	44	44.44	62.63
	Not concerned at all	36	36.36	98.99
	Missings	1	1.01	100.00
Gesamt		99	100.00	
wor11				
Worried about hostility to foreigners	Very concerned	18	18.18	18.18
	Somewhat concerned	72	72.73	90.91
	Not concerned at all	8	8.08	98.99
	Missings	1	1.01	100.00

	Gesamt	99	100.00	
wor12				
Worried about job security	Very concerned	14	14.14	14.14
	Somewhat concerned	24	24.24	38.38
	Not concerned at all	19	19.19	57.58
	Missings	42	42.42	100.00
<hr/>				
	Gesamt	99	100.00	
<hr/>				